STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
REVENUE COLLECTIONS

FISCAL YEAR 2025
DECEMBER 2024
(IN THOUSANDS)
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Estimated Actual To Date -
Estimated Estimated Actual Collections Collections Increase To Date -
Collections Collections Collections 6 Months 6 Months (Decrease) Percent
SOURCE FY 2025 December 2024 December 2024 Jul 2024 - Dec 2024 Jul 2024 - Dec 2024 Over Estimate Collected
Business and Occupation Tax $ 115,000 $ 10,000 $ 14,223 $ 52,300 $ 53,232 $932 102%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax 1,841,000 172,000 169,076 886,800 888,926 2,126 100%
Personal Income Tax 2,023,300 215,600 227,032 1,094,300 1,080,578 (13,722) 99%
Liquor Profit Transfers 30,500 2,520 3,531 15,859 19,554 3,695 123%
Beer Tax and Licenses 7,000 500 406 3,400 3,153 (247) 93%
Tobacco Products Tax 147,600 13,400 12,944 77,900 73,506 (4,394) 94%
Business Franchise Fees 1,000 20 11 413 288 (125) 70%
Property Transfer Tax 6,000 500 610 3,400 3,707 307 109%
Property Tax 9,400 110 133 5,675 6,542 867 115%
Insurance Tax 120,000 70 447 53,310 59,656 6,346 112%
Departmental Collections 28,200 1,750 1,360 9,250 8,314 (936) 90%
Corporation Net Income Tax 318,000 58,200 54,748 159,400 177,816 18,416 112%
Miscellaneous Transfers 2,000 200 23,378 1,460 24,056 22,596 1,648%
Interest Income 125,000 12,300 15,480 74,800 109,624 34,824 147%
Severance Tax 406,300 45,100 40,287 159,500 127,631 (31,869) 80%
Miscellaneous 8,000 180 5,185 3,960 6,113 2,153 154%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers 65,000 6,050 6,201 31,350 31,099 (251) 99%
Soft Drink Excise Tax 500 0 500 1,401 901 280%
Liquor License Renewal 736 45 43 362 368 6 102%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement 10,000 0 0 500 413 (87) 83%
Charter Tax 0 0 0 1 1 0%
Video Lottery Transfers 0 0 149 0 194 194 0%
Tax Amnesty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
$ 5,264,536 $ 538,545 $ 575,244 $ 2,634,439 $2,676,172 $41,733
$36,699 $41,733
107% 102%
Source: WvOASIS

State Auditor's Office, John B. McCuskey, State Auditor
Department of Revenue, Larry Pack, Cabinet Secretary
Prepared by the State Budget Office

January 2, 2025



GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE

Business and Occupation Tax
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax
Personal Income Tax

Liquor Profit Transfers

Beer Tax and Licenses
Tobacco Products Tax
Business Franchise Fees
Property Transfer Tax
Property Tax

Insurance Tax

Departmental Collections
Corporation Net Income Tax
Miscellaneous Transfers
Interest Income

Severance Tax
Miscellaneous

HB 102 - Lottery Transfers
Soft Drink Excise Tax
Liquor License Renewal
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement
Charter Tax

Video Lottery Transfers

Tax Amnesty

TOTAL

Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period

% Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COMPARISON OF REVENUES
DECEMBER 2023 VS DECEMBER 2024

(IN THOUSANDS)
Actual Actual To Date -
Actual Actual Collections Collections Increase
Collections Collections 6 Months 6 Months (Decrease)
December 2023 December 2024 Jul 2023 - Dec 2023 Jul 2024 - Dec 2024 Over Prior Period
$7,933 $ 14,223 $51,845 $53,232 $ 1,387
168,384 169,076 870,115 888,926 18,811
236,827 227,032 1,174,350 1,080,578 (93,772)
2,020 3,531 15,609 19,554 3,945
490 406 3,331 3,153 (179)
13,549 12,944 79,714 73,506 (6,208)
(18) 11 381 288 (93)
856 610 7,031 3,707 (3,324)
161 133 5,763 6,542 780
(153) 447 52,042 59,656 7,614
1,104 1,360 8,288 8,314 26
56,535 54,748 218,323 177,816 (40,508)
237 23,378 698 24,056 23,358
22,079 15,480 114,324 109,624 (4,700)
35,820 40,287 112,110 127,631 15,521
190 5,185 12,701 6,113 (6,589)
6,113 6,201 31,542 31,099 (443)
1,072 6,963 1,401 (5,562)
43 43 368 368 0
0 0 1,027 413 (614)
2 1 (1
9 149 268 194 (74)
0 0 0 0 0
$ 553,248 $ 575,244 $ 2,766,795 $2,676,172 $(90,623)
$21,996 $(90,623)
4% -3%

To Date -
Percent
Collected

3%
2%
-8%
25%
5%
-8%
24%
-47%
14%
15%
0%
-19%
3,347%
4%
14%
-52%
1%
-80%
0%
-60%
-43%
27%
0%



