STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REVENUE COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 2025 DECEMBER 2024 (IN THOUSANDS)

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE	Estimated Collections FY 2025	Estimated Collections December 2024	Actual Collections December 2024	Estimated Collections 6 Months Jul 2024 - Dec 2024	Actual Collections 6 Months Jul 2024 - Dec 2024	To Date - Increase (Decrease) Over Estimate	To Date - Percent Collected
Business and Occupation Tax	\$ 115,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 14,223	\$ 52,300	\$ 53,232	\$ 932	102%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax	1,841,000	172,000	169,076	886,800	888,926	2,126	100%
Personal Income Tax	2,023,300	215,600	227,032	1,094,300	1,080,578	(13,722)	99%
Liquor Profit Transfers	30,500	2,520	3,531	15,859	19,554	3,695	123%
Beer Tax and Licenses	7,000	500	406	3,400	3,153	(247)	93%
Tobacco Products Tax	147,600	13,400	12,944	77,900	73,506	(4,394)	94%
Business Franchise Fees	1,000	20	11	413	288	(125)	70%
Property Transfer Tax	6,000	500	610	3,400	3,707	307	109%
Property Tax	9,400	110	133	5,675	6,542	867	115%
Insurance Tax	120,000	70	447	53,310	59,656	6,346	112%
Departmental Collections	28,200	1,750	1,360	9,250	8,314	(936)	90%
Corporation Net Income Tax	318,000	58,200	54,748	159,400	177,816	18,416	112%
Miscellaneous Transfers	2,000	200	23,378	1,460	24,056	22,596	1,648%
Interest Income	125,000	12,300	15,480	74,800	109,624	34,824	147%
Severance Tax	406,300	45,100	40,287	159,500	127,631	(31,869)	80%
Miscellaneous	8,000	180	5,185	3,960	6,113	2,153	154%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers	65,000	6,050	6,201	31,350	31,099	(251)	99%
Soft Drink Excise Tax	500	0		500	1,401	901	280%
Liquor License Renewal	736	45	43	362	368	6	102%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement	10,000	0	0	500	413	(87)	83%
Charter Tax	0	0		0	1	1	0%
Video Lottery Transfers	0	0	149	0	194	194	0%
Tax Amnesty	0	0	0	0	0	0	0%
	\$ 5,264,536	\$ 538,545	\$ 575,244	\$ 2,634,439	\$ 2,676,172	\$ 41,733	

\$ 36,699 107% \$ 41,733 102%

Source:

State Auditor's Office, John B. McCuskey, State Auditor

Department of Revenue, Larry Pack, Cabinet Secretary

Prepared by the State Budget Office

January 2, 2025

wvOASIS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA COMPARISON OF REVENUES DECEMBER 2023 VS DECEMBER 2024 (IN THOUSANDS)

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE	Actual Collections December 2023	Actual Collections December 2024	Actual Collections 6 Months Jul 2023 - Dec 2023	Actual Collections 6 Months Jul 2024 - Dec 2024	To Date - Increase (Decrease) Over Prior Period	To Date - Percent Collected
Business and Occupation Tax	\$ 7,933	\$ 14,223	\$ 51,845	\$ 53,232	\$ 1,387	3%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax	168,384	169,076	870,115	888,926	18,811	2%
Personal Income Tax	236,827	227,032	1,174,350	1,080,578	(93,772)	-8%
Liquor Profit Transfers	2,020	3,531	15,609	19,554	3,945	25%
Beer Tax and Licenses	490	406	3,331	3,153	(179)	-5%
Tobacco Products Tax	13,549	12,944	79,714	73,506	(6,208)	-8%
Business Franchise Fees	(18)	11	381	288	(93)	-24%
Property Transfer Tax	856	610	7,031	3,707	(3,324)	-47%
Property Tax	161	133	5,763	6,542	780	14%
Insurance Tax	(153)	447	52,042	59,656	7,614	15%
Departmental Collections	1,104	1,360	8,288	8,314	26	0%
Corporation Net Income Tax	56,535	54,748	218,323	177,816	(40,508)	-19%
Miscellaneous Transfers	237	23,378	698	24,056	23,358	3,347%
Interest Income	22,079	15,480	114,324	109,624	(4,700)	-4%
Severance Tax	35,820	40,287	112,110	127,631	15,521	14%
Miscellaneous	190	5,185	12,701	6,113	(6,589)	-52%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers	6,113	6,201	31,542	31,099	(443)	-1%
Soft Drink Excise Tax	1,072		6,963	1,401	(5,562)	-80%
Liquor License Renewal	43	43	368	368	0	0%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement	0	0	1,027	413	(614)	-60%
Charter Tax			2	1	(1)	-43%
Video Lottery Transfers	9	149	268	194	(74)	-27%
Tax Amnesty	0	0	0	0	0	0%
TOTAL	\$ 553,248	\$ 575,244	\$ 2,766,795	\$ 2,676,172	\$ (90,623)	
Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period		\$ 21,996		\$ (90,623)		
% Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period		4%		-3%		